3GPP TSG RAN WG1 NR Ad Hoc Meeting
R1-1700071
Spokane, USA, 16th - 20th January 2017

Agenda Item:
5.1.2.3.2
Source:
Huawei, HiSilicon
Title:
UL DMRS design for data transmission
Document for:
Discussion and decision 
1 Introduction
For NR waveform assumption, the following conclusion is drawn in the RAN1#87 meeting. 
· Study necessity of supporting 16 orthogonal DMRS ports in DL and UL considering symmetric design both for DL and UL
For NR waveform assumption, it was agreed in the RAN1#86bis meeting that, 
· NR Support DFT-S-OFDM based waveform complementary to CP-OFDM waveform, at least for eMBB uplink for up to 40GHz

· CP-OFDM waveform can be used for a single-stream and multi-stream (i.e. MIMO) transmissions, while DFT-S-OFDM based waveform is limited to a single stream transmissions (targeting for link budget limited cases)

· Network can decide and communicate to the UE which one of CP-OFDM and DFT-S-OFDM based waveforms to use

· Note: both CP-OFDM and DFT-S-OFDM based waveforms are mandatory for UEs

This contribution discusses the designs of the reference signal for demodulation of UL, including design principles, RS sequence, RS pattern, max# of orthogonal DMRS ports and ports multiplexing scheme. Discussion 
2 Discussion 
2.1 New requirements in 5G 
New requirements for UL demodulation RS in NR include:   
· More orthogonal partial overlapped DMRS ports. 
· Coexistence of DFT-S-OFDM based waveform and OFDM based waveform
· Considering cross-link interference and inter-cell interference
2.2 Design principles of uplink demodulation RS
In NR higher efficiency of frequency spectrum and more scenarios are needed. In order to make full use of spectrum resources and adapt to different scenarios, per-PRB scheduling flexibility is needed for CP-OFDM. The design of UL DMRS should not restrict the scheduling bandwidth.
MU-MIMO with scheduling bandwidths partially overlapping has recently been introduced in LTE. Considering the extensive use of MU-MIMO, in NR it also should be consider that scheduling bandwidths are partially overlapping between paired UEs. In addition, in order to have a better adaptation to the use of MU-MIMO，partially overlapping bandwidth need to be flexible and the bandwidth partially overlapping should not be restricted by the design of UL DMRS.
Proposal 1:  Flexible scheduling bandwidth and flexible partial bandwidth overlap between paired UEs for MU-MIMO should be considered in the design of UL DMRS.
In NR the services needs change more rapidly between UL and DL due to the various scenarios. The duplexing flexibility can match the changing services better and improve system performance. In addition, the duplexing flexibility is discussed in 3GPP. So the DMRS design should consider the cross-link interference from duplexing flexibility.
Proposal 2: The cross-link interference should be considered in DMRS design.
NR has agreed to support UL grant-free transmission (i.e., an UL transmission scheme without dynamic grant) at least for sporadic URLLC traffics, in which the resource may be shared by multiple users to increase resource utilization efficiency and reduce latency. In this case, DMRS needs to be used for UE activity detection in addition to channel estimation. 
Proposal 3: Detection performance should be considered in DMRS design for UL grant-free transmission.
DMRS design should further consider DMRS inter-cell interference mitigation for NR. Note that DMRS transmitted by UEs in neighbouring cells on the same time-frequency resources result in interference to the DMRS of desired users as they are not orthogonal to the latter. This phenomenon is especially detrimental for cell-edge users, as the interference power is comparable to desired signal power.  As NR will support more users, this effect will be more detrimental than in LTE. 

Observation 1: Due to the increased number of served users in NR, the DMRS inter-cell interference effect will be more detrimental than in LTE. 

One solution to this problem is to orthogonalize DMRS across cells in time or frequency, which necessitates additional DMRS resources. Another solution is to obtain and exchange information about the sequences used in neighbouring cells, e.g. root indices in case of ZC sequences or RB index for PN sequences, to allow a given BS to perform DMRS inter-cell interference cancellation/mitigation. Then, the DMRS in neighbouring cells can be transmitted on the same time-frequency resources, removing the need for additional DMRS resources and resulting in a more efficient use of available resources. 

Observation 2: Exchange of information about the used non-orthogonal DMRS across cells/TRPs facilitates DMRS inter-cell interference mitigation and results in a more efficient use of available spectrum.
2.3 Design of uplink demodulation RS 
2.3.1 DMRS sequence design
In NR the design of UL DMRS sequence for data transmission PAPR reduction needs to be considered even for CP-OFDM waveform. Low PAPR sequence is beneficial to both DFT-S-OFDM and CP-OFDM. In addition, the UL DMRS design should consider the correlation property. The low cross-correlation property is not only important for channel estimation, but could also facilitate user detection in MU-MIMO and/or grant-free transmissions. So the low PAPR sequence with low cross-correlation should be considered for UL demodulation RS in NR. 
On the other hand, traditional ZC sequence and/or computer generated sequence in LTE are jointly resource location and resource bandwidth specific, which means the sequence at any RB is not only determined by the RB index but also the allocated resource bandwidth. This may cause more blind detection for interference suppressing techniques due to numerous hypothesis testing cases. One solution is to constrain the rules for resource allocation; while another alternative solution is to design resource location specific sequence with low PAPR/CM properties, in which the sequence at any RB only depends on the RB index. Two design examples of resource location specific sequence are briefly introduced below.
Phase rotated block-wise RS

As illustrated in figure 1, at transmitter, for a system deployed on spectrum which consists of N subcarriers, the full bandwidth is equally divided into R blocks in the case that a block of [image: image2.png]M = N/R



 subcarriers is defined as a resource allocation unit. If a UE occupies n consecutive blocks of resource[image: image4.png]b = {by, by, ..., bp_1}



, in order to generate a DM-RS symbol, each block [image: image6.png]


 comprises an identical extended ZC sequence of length M with a certain root index. Then defining a phase rotation vector[image: image8.png]P=1{Py,P, .., Po_q}



, the phase of every element in [image: image10.png]


 is rotated by ,𝑃-[image: image12.png]


𝑗.. And the proper choice of Pj could yield low PAPR property of generated DM-RS symbol. Denoting a block as a resource allocation unit, the phase designated to each block is determined by the number of allocated resource units and its resource unit index. At receiver, the phase designated to each block is also naturally obtained by the same information as at transmitter. 

For a system deployed on 20MHz spectrum which consists of 1200 subcarriers namely 100 RB, the full bandwidth is divided into 25 blocks in the case that a block of 4 RB is defined as a resource allocation unit. In terms of base sequence, 30 extended or truncated ZC sequences with low CM value and low cross-correlation are selected as presented in Appendix A. In terms of optimal phase rotation vector, we take vector [image: image14.png]("D e (1,2, M}



 for R blocks. CM performance for 4 consecutive blocks allocation is shown in figure 2, and it is observed that LTE UL DM-RS has CM value up to 2.2dB, while on average phase rotated block-wise RS has CM value up to 2.2dB which is within the acceptable level.
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b

0

b

1

b

n-1

ZC

ZC 

ZC 

IFFT

Same sequence

P0 P1

Phase rotation

… … ...

zeros

zeros

Pn-1

…

                    [image: image16.emf]
Figure 1 Phase rotated block-wise RS generator           Figure 2. CM (By method 2 in [2]) for 4 blocks.
Computer searched truncated Zadoff-Chu sequences

As illustrated in figure 3, a truncated ZC sequence is defined for the maximum full bandwidth, e.g. 110RB, and the UE will take a segment from the full band sequence corresponding to its resource allocation location as its DM-RS sequence.  A group of 30 such long truncated Zadoff-Chu sequences with good PAPR/CM value and good cross-correlation for possible resource allocation cases (the allocation sizes are within range [3RB, 100RB] and are factors of 2,3,5) can be found in Appendix B. Specially sequences for 1RB and 2RB can be defined distinctively. As an example, it is shown in figure 4 that CM value of DM-RS symbol with 4RB resource allocation is at the same level with LTE UL DM-RS. 

[image: image17.emf] 
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Figure 3. Resource specific sequences                           Figure 4. CM (By method 2 in [2]) for 4RB
Proposal 4: Low PAPR sequence with low correlation property should be considered for UL demodulation RS in NR.
2.3.2 DMRS pattern design
The duplexing flexibility could lead cross-link interference. When cross-link interference exists, the channel estimation performance of UL DMRS will be degraded due to the interference caused by DL signals. Considering the cross-link interference from duplexing flexibility, a symmetric pattern and sequence design between DL DMRS and UL DMRS for CP-OFDM should be considered.
In NR, there is a need for fast data decoding and fast turnaround of the feedbacks, especially for V2V, D2D and UL only scenarios, so the “front loaded” DMRS pattern should be considered for UL DMRS for PUSCH. Besides using the “front loaded” pattern which is used in the DL DMRS pattern is helpful for inter cell interference suppression.
Proposal 5: Support a symmetric pattern design between DL DMRS and UL DMRS with CP-OFDM.
Proposal 6: Support “front loaded” pattern for UL DMRS for PUSCH with both DFT-S-OFDM and CP-OFDM.
2.3.3 Maximum number of orthogonal DMRS ports
In NR, massive 2D antenna array was supported. UEs in one cell can be identified by the beam directions both in hortzontal and vertical dimension, which provides an additional freedom to spatially divide UEs. It is beneficial to uplink multiuser pairing. In addition, with larger size of antenna array at BS side, morereceiving beamforming gain can be achieved. Thereby, more orthogonal partial overlapped ports  need to be studied to support more mutiuser pairing users in NR. 
Proposal 7: At least 8 orthogonal partial overlapped ports for DMRS should be supported in NR.
2.3.4 DMRS ports multiplexing scheme
In NR it should be considered that scheduling bandwidths are partially overlapping. The scheduling bandwidths partially overlapping may introduce cross-layer RS interference. In order to solve this problem, cyclic shift is not suitable for DMRS ports for different UEs when ther are partially overlap. The ports multiplexing scheme that muting CS and using FDM and/or TDM and/or OCC between UEs with partially overlap not only can solve the partially overlapping problem, but also can maintain the flexible bandwidth of schedule and partially overlap. CS can be used when there is no partially overlap between UEs.
FDM, TDM and OCC can support enough orthogonal UL DMRS ports without increasing the cost of resources and degrading the performance. Figure 2 shows the throughput of different port multiplexing schemes with the same resources and power overhead. In high SNR, the throughput of “FDM+OCC (OCC=2)” is better than “CS+OCC (OCC=2)”, because in 8 layers (4 UEs MU, 2layers/UE, other simulation assumption can be found in Appendix C) case 4 layers will be multiplexed by CS which will loss part of channel information. 
[image: image19.emf] 
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Figure 5 8 layers throughput of different multiplexing schemes.
Proposal 8: FDM and/or TDM and/or OCC should be supported for DMRS ports multiplexing.
When using FDM or TDM between different DMRS ports for multiple UEs in MU-MIMO, for each UE, it is beneficial to muting its PUSCH REs that may be used for DMRS transmission of other paired UEs and shift the energy of these REs to its own DMRS through power boosting.
Proposal 9: Power boosting should be considered for UL DMRS for PUSCH.
3 Conclusion
In this contribution, UL DMRS design for data transmission.
Based on these discussions, we have the following observations and proposals:
Observation 1: Due to the increased number of served users in NR, the DMRS inter-cell interference effect will be more detrimental than in LTE.
Observation2: Exchange of information about the used non-orthogonal DMRS across cells/TRPs facilitates DMRS inter-cell interference mitigation and results in a more efficient use of available spectrum.
Proposal 1: Flexible scheduling bandwidth and flexible partial bandwidth overlap between paired UEs for MU-MIMO should be considered in the design of UL DMRS.
Proposal 2: The cross-link interference should be considered in DMRS design.
Proposal 3: Detection performance should be considered in DMRS design for UL grant-free transmission.

Proposal 4: Low PAPR sequence with low correlation should be considered for UL demodulation RS in NR.
Proposal 5: Support a symmetric pattern design between DL DMRS and UL DMRS of CP-OFDM.
Proposal 6: Support “front loaded” pattern for UL DMRS for PUSCH with both DFT-S-OFDM and CP-OFDM.
Proposal 7: At least 8 orthogonal partial overlapped ports for DMRS should be supported in NR.
Proposal 8: FDM and/or TDM and/or OCC should be supported for DMRS ports multiplexing.
Proposal 9: Power boosting should be considered for UL DMRS for PUSCH.
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Appendix A 

Sequence [image: image21.png]


of length N and root q is defined by 
[image: image22.png]i an(n—1
Z(n) = /¥ e (1,2, .., N)




Base sequences of length 48 are generated by the extension or truncation of ZC sequence with following N and q.

	Sequence No.
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	N
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47

	q
	1
	8
	12
	14
	16
	17
	19
	21
	23
	24

	Sequence No.
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20

	N
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	47
	87
	87

	q
	26
	28
	30
	31
	33
	35
	39
	46
	37
	50

	Sequence No.
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30

	N
	117
	117
	125
	125
	129
	129
	151
	151
	223
	223

	q
	10
	107
	27
	98
	14
	115
	69
	82
	83
	140


Appendix B

Sequence [image: image24.png]


of length N and root q is defined by 
[image: image25.png]i an(n—1
Z(n) = /¥ e (1,2, .., N)




Base sequences of length 48 are generated by the truncation of ZC sequence with [image: image27.png]N = 131969



 and following q.
	Sequence No.
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	q
	2908
	5919
	8108
	9176
	11359
	12842
	13721
	18287
	19213
	21435

	Sequence No.
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20

	q
	22441
	25895
	27039
	30666
	36263
	38169
	40822
	42738
	44949
	51705

	Sequence No.
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30

	q
	54664
	59740
	61399
	67366
	68376
	70570
	78403
	82997
	86400
	95108


Appendix C 
Simulation Assumption
	Parameter
	Value

	Carrier Frequency
	3.5 GHz

	Channel Model
	CDL-B with 300ns delay

	Velocity
	3km/h

	eNB Antenna Configuration
	32Rx cross polarized array with 0.5λ antenna spacing 

	UE Antenna Configuration
	4 Tx cross polarized array with 0.5λ antenna spacing

	CP
	Normal

	Waveform
	CP-OFDM

	Modulation order
	Up to 64QAM

	Signal Bandwidth
	5MHz

	Channel Estimation
	Non-Ideal

	Receiver 
	MMSE receiver

	Rank Adaption
	No

	UL DMRS pattern of CS+OCC
	Like LTE

	Multiplexing scheme of CS+OCC
	OCC in UE, CS between UEs

	UL DMRS pattern of FDM+OCC
	Fig.6


[image: image28.emf]
Figure 6 UL DMRS pattern of FDM+OCC in the simulation.
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